## **RESOLUTION NO. 2019-11**

## A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE COUNCIL POLICY 2019-01 CONDUCT WITHIN AND USE OF CITY PARKS

- **WHEREAS,** on September 25, 2017, the City Council approved Council Policy 2017-02 which, among other provisions, established conditions under which alcohol might be sold and consumed in City parks; and
- **WHEREAS,** Council Policy 2017-02 limited the hours during which alcohol could be served such that sales and consumption of alcohol must be concluded not later than 10:00 p.m.; and
- **WHEREAS**, a representative of the Michigan Nordic Fire Festival has requested to extend the time for sale of alcohol by one hour to 11:00 p.m. so as to increase the profitability of the festival and better accommodate the crowds expected to attend; and
- **WHEREAS,** staff has drafted Council Policy 2019-01 to replace Council Policy 2017-02 and incorporate the requested change in hours into regulations governing the sale and consumption of alcohol in City parks;
- **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that Council Policy 2019-01 is hereby approved.